

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY CATHERINE POWERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
MATTHEW M. GIRGENTI
JULIAN M. BEACH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Mobile Police Seek A Warrant For The Premises Of Another Individual And Encounter And Arrest Petitioner	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
1. Trial Court Proceedings	6
2. Proceedings On Appeal.....	8
a. Court of Criminal Appeals Proceedings and Opinion	8
b. Proceedings before the Supreme Court of Alabama and Opinion	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. DIFFERENT STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT APPLY MULTIPLE DIFFERENT TESTS TO EVALUATE THE REASONABLENESS OF THE SEARCH OF A VISITOR’S PERSON AND POSSESSIONS.....	13
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA’S DECISION IS WRONG ON THE MERITS AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	15
A. The Supreme Court of Alabama Erred in Relying on Possession Test Authorities	16
1. Reasonableness Should Be Assessed Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, Not A Binary Possession Test	16
2. The Supreme Court Of Alabama Applied The Physical Possession Test	19
3. The Supreme Court Of Alabama’s Tortured Application Of The Possession Test Is At Odds With The Holdings Of Other State Courts Of Last Resort In Cases With Nearly Identical Facts	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. The Supreme Court of Alabama Compounded Its Error By Relying On Inapposite Warrantless Automobile Search Case Law To Justify The Search Of Powers’ Purse, In Further Conflict With Other Courts.....	25
5. The Search Of Powers’ Purse Was Unreasonable Under An Examination Of The Totality Of The Circumstances	29
III. THIS ISSUE WILL CONTINUE TO BE REPEATED	32
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Alabama, dated January 21, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, dated February 5, 2021.....	25a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Circuit Court of Mobile County denying motion to suppress hearing, dated August 30, 2019	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Childers v. State</i> , 281 S.E.2d 349 (Ga. Ct. App. 1981)	14
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	16
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 234 S.E.2d 360 (Ga. App. 1977)	24, 30
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Duffie</i> , 2021 WL 4762638 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 24, 2011).....	21, 32
<i>People v. Gross</i> , 465 N.E.2d 119 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)	17, 18, 19, 23, 30
<i>People v. McCabe</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 635 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	14
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 273 Cal. Rptr. 61 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	13
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	12, 16, 18
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 64 P.3d 419 (Kan. 2003)	28, 29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018)	15, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Gilstrap</i> , 332 P.3d 43 (Ariz. 2014)	14, 20, 31
<i>State v. Ingersoll</i> , 1994 WL 615127 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 1994)	24, 25, 30
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 710 P.2d 693 (Kan. 1985).....	18, 19, 22, 30
<i>State v. Lepier</i> , 761 A.2d 458 (N.H. 2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Light</i> , 306 P.3d 534 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013)	20, 27
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 567 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. App. 2018)	20, 32
<i>State v. Molnau</i> , 904 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 2017)	15, 27
<i>State v. Nabarro</i> , 525 P.2d 573 (Haw. 1974)	17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 29
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 611 P.2d 178 (Kan. Ct. App. 1980)	18
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 77 P.3d 1134 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 818 S.W.2d 350 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1991)	14, 25, 30
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 524 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Giwa</i> , 831 F.2d 538 (5th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 814 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 475 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	14, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Micheli</i> , 487 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1973)	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 833 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Simmermaker</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 626 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Simmermaker</i> , 998 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2021).....	18, 32
<i>United States v. Teller</i> , 397 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1968)	14, 31
<i>United States v. Vogl</i> , 7 F. App'x 810 (10th Cir. 2001)	14, 26
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 909 F.2d 442 (11th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 924 P.2d 437 (Alaska Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	25
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	1, 2, 11, 16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
Alabama Code § 13A-12-211	6
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 12.7	4
Rule 14.1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

King, Nancy J. & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005)	32
2 LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.10 (6th ed. 2021)	17
